Document Generated: 2024-04-02

Changes to legislation: Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction and Care of Churches Measure 2018, Cross Heading: Mission and Pastoral Measure 2011 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 3

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## PART 1

#### PRIMARY LEGISLATION

Mission and Pastoral Measure 2011

The Mission and Pastoral Measure 2011 is amended as follows.

#### **Commencement Information**

- II Sch. 3 para. 16 in force at 1.9.2018 by S.I. 2018/720, art. 2
- In section 43 (designation of places of worship), in subsection (4), for "section 6 of the Faculty Jurisdiction Measure 1964 (1964 No 5)" substitute "section 59 of the Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction and Care of Churches Measure 2018".

#### **Commencement Information**

- I2 Sch. 3 para. 17 in force at 1.9.2018 by S.I. 2018/720, art. 2
- In section 61 (declaration of closure for regular public worship), in subsection (3), for "the Inspection of Churches Measure 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. 2 No.1)" substitute "sections 45 to 48 of the Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction and Care of Churches Measure 2018".

## **Commencement Information**

- I3 Sch. 3 para. 18 in force at 1.9.2018 by S.I. 2018/720, art. 2
- 19 (1) Section 68 (prohibition on closure or disposal of churches otherwise than under the 2011 Measure) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (12)—
    - (a) for "section 11 of the Faculty Jurisdiction Measure 1964 (1964 No 5)" substitute "section 26 of the 2018 Measure (costs)", and
    - (b) for "the proceedings mentioned in that section" substitute " proceedings before a court exercising jurisdiction under that Measure".

Changes to legislation: Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction and Care of Churches Measure 2018, Cross Heading: Mission and Pastoral Measure 2011 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (3) In subsection (13), for the words from the beginning to "(1991 No 1)" substitute "Section 60(2)(a) and (3) to (8) of the 2018 Measure (parties to proceedings: role of archdeacon)".
- (4) In subsection (14), for "section 14 of the Care of Churches and Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction Measure 1991" substitute "section 74 of the 2018 Measure (power of archdeacon to exercise faculty jurisdiction)".
- (5) In subsection (15), in paragraph (c), for "section 22 of the Care of Churches and Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction Measure 1991" substitute "section 92 of the 2018 Measure".
- (6) At the end insert—
  - "(17) In this section, "the 2018 Measure" means the Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction and Care of Churches Measure 2018."

### **Commencement Information**

I4 Sch. 3 para. 19 in force at 1.9.2018 by S.I. 2018/720, art. 2

## **Changes to legislation:**

Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction and Care of Churches Measure 2018, Cross Heading: Mission and Pastoral Measure 2011 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Measure associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Measure (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 21A inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 10(1)
- s. 35(b) and word inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 13(1)(b)
- s. 37(7A) inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 13(2)
- s. 78(2A) inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 13(5)
- s. 93A and cross-heading inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 12
- s. 94(1)(aa) inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 10(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(4)(e) and word inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 13(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(4A) inserted by 2024 No. 1 s. 13(4)